

**CASE NO. 23-1282
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCE COLORADO, *et al.*,

Plaintiff - Appellants,

v.

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Colorado
(Case No. Case No. 1:23-CV-01999-PAB-SKC (Brimmer, J.))

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Troy A. Eid
Jennifer H. Weddle
Harriet McConnell Retford
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 572-6500
eidt@gtlaw.com
weddlej@gtlaw.com
retfordh@gtlaw.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts.....	6
i. The initiative process in Colorado.....	6
ii. Initiatives 21 and 22.....	11
iii. The Decision Below.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
A. H-B 21-1321 requires Advance Colorado to summarize and title its message with a false statement that reflects neither its own views nor the content of its speech.....	22
B. There is no doubt that the Petition itself is private speech, and that Advance Colorado is being required to include a viewpoint that it disagrees with – a false statement of fact – with its own speech in a manner that is closely calculated to mislead voters regarding its own message.	27
C. The District Court was wrong to conclude that the ballot title was government speech.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41
Reasons Why Oral Argument Is Necessary.....	41
Addendum: Transcript of Bench Order dated August 30, 2023 denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4, 22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City of S.F.</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>affirmed en banc</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 29, 30, 31
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	30
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>Initiative Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>McClendon v. Long</i> , 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>McDonnell v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 878 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	21, 22, 27, 30
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32

Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta,
 No. 20-16758 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023)31

Pacific Gas Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....19, 30

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....26

Save Palisade Fruitlands v. Todd,
 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002)22

Semple v. Griswold,
 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)18

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Mass.,
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....35, 36, 37, 38

Tillman v. Miller,
 133 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998)34

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications
 Commission*,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....19, 28

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....37

Wells v. City and County of Denver,
 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)20

Whitney v. California,
 274 U.S. 357 (1927) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....26

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....26

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....4, 19, 28

State Cases

In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 258(A),
 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....8

In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 No. 29,
 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....8

State v. Thompson,
 92 Ohio St. 3d 584 (Ohio 2001)15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S. Code § 13312

State Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-10638

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(i) (II)33, 38

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)7, 39, 40

Ballot Measure Fiscal Transparency Act of 2021, H-B 21-1321,
 codified at C.R.S. § 1-40-106(e) (“H-B 21-1321”)..... 3, 6, 8, 12, 13, 15, 22, 24,
 25, 26, 31, 33, 34, 39, 40

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V § 16, 7, 35, 36

Colo. Const. art. V § 57

Colo. Const. art X § 2012

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 7th ed15

Colorado Council of Legislative Staff, Economic and Revenue
 Forecast, June 2023,
https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/images/june2023forecast_1.pdf13

Senate Bill 23-303, § 3 (May 8, 2023)33
